
Curia Generalis 
Fratrum Minorum Capuccinorum

LXXXV 
Capitulum
Generale
OFMCap

Discite a me…
et invenietis  Mt 11,29

Romæ
Diebus 27 Augusti - 16 Septembris
Anno Domini MMXVIII
Apud Collegium Internationale
Sancti Laurentii a Brundusiowww.ofmcap.org

LX
X

XV
 C

ap
itu

lu
m

 G
en

er
al

e 
O

FM
C

ap
 2

01
8



LXXXV 
Capitulum
Generale
OFMCap

Romæ
Diebus 27 Augusti - 16 Septembris
Anno Domini MMXVIII
Apud Collegium Internationale
Sancti Laurentii a Brundusio



Index

LOGO
Logo Capitulum Generale 2018 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

CAPITULARES. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         13

OFFICIALES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           53

ADIUTORES. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           63

ALII . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   67

INDEX
Secundum Nomen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             71

Secundum Nomen familiæ. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      81

Conferentiæ OFMCap. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          91

© Copyright by:
Curia Generale dei Frati Minori Cappuccini
Via Piemonte, 70
00187 Roma
ITALIA
 
tel. +39 06 420 11 710
fax. +39 06 48 28 267
www.ofmcap.org
 
Progetto grafico ed impaginazione:
Olga Balokina, Agata Rajwa, Paweł Teperski OFMCap

Ufficio delle Comunicazioni OFMCap
info@ofmcap.org
Roma, A.D. 2018



Logo 5

Logo del Capitolo Generale 2018

Descrizione del logo: il disegno rappresenta 
la mano di una persona che tiene il piede di un 
altro, in una posizione adatta a lavare i piedi. 
Cristo è colui che sta tenendo in mano il piede 
di un fratello.
Questo disegno è stato ispirato dalla Rnb VI, 3-4 
(Regola Non Bollata): “E nessuno sia chiamato priore, 
ma tutti siano chiamati semplicemente frati minori. E l’uno lavi i piedi 
all’altro”. Il che a sua volta ci rimanda a Giovanni 13,14, dove Gesù dice ai 
suoi discepoli che devono imparare il significato del gesto che aveva appena 
compiuto.
Il tema del Capitolo Generale ci dice che dobbiamo imparare da Gesù:  
“...Impara da me ... e trovi” (Mt 11,29) per aiutare i fratelli di tutto il mondo a 
riflettere sulla Ratio Formationis che dice: “... Il cuore del Vangelo è la forma 
di vita di Gesù, che scelse di non consumare la propria esistenza a beneficio 
proprio, ma vivendo per gli altri. In esso scopriamo che la vita consiste 
nell’arte dell’incontro. Gesù, aprendosi a Dio e facendo di se stesso una porta 
aperta all’incontro con gli altri, ci insegna qual è il paradosso del cristiano: 
possedere la vita consiste nel donarla...” (Ratio Formationis 1,4). Pertanto, la 
formazione deve condurre il formando nel cuore del Vangelo, cioè, imparare 
dal Maestro che chiama, il che significa lavarsi i piedi gli uni gli altri.
Il disegno è all’interno di un cerchio marrone, il colore dell’abito del frate 
minore cappuccino.
Il cerchio indica il mondo in cui è inserito il frate minore e dentro il quale, 
deve imparare dal Maestro a lavare i piedi ai fratelli e ad essere sottomesso a 
tutti. Cf SV 16-17.

Fr. Luiz Carlos Siqueira
Min. Provinciale della Provincia di Rio de Janeiro e Espírito Santo, Brasile.

Vincitore del concorso per il logo del LXXXV Capitolo Generale OFMCap – 2018



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Logo6 7

Logo Kapituły Generalnej 2018

Opis Logo: logo przedstawia rękę osoby, która 
podtrzymuje stopę innej osoby w pozycji 
dogodnej do umywania nóg. To Chrystus jest 
tym, który trzyma stopę brata.
Logo zainspirowane zostało przez Regułę nie 
zatwierdzoną VI, 3-4: „I nikogo nie można nazywać 
przeorem, lecz wszyscy bez różnicy niech nazywają się 
braćmi mniejszymi. I jeden drugiemu niech umywa nogi”, która ze swej 
strony odsyła do Ewangelii wg św. Jana 13,14, gdzie Jezus wyjaśnia swoim 
uczniom gest, którego przed chwilą dokonał.
Temat Kapituły Generalnej mówi nam, abyśmy uczyli się od Jezusa: „…Ucz 
się ode Mnie… a znajdziesz” (Mt 11,29), zachęcając braci na całym świecie do 
refleksji nad Ratio Formationis, która mówi: „…Sercem Ewangelii jest sposób 
życia Jezusa, który nie chciał korzystać ze swego życia dla własnego pożytku, 
lecz żyć dla innych. W niej odkrywamy, że życie polega na sztuce spotkania. 
Jezus, otwierając się na Boga i czyniąc z siebie bramę otwartą na spotkanie 
z innymi, uczy nas tego, czym jest chrześcijański paradoks: posiadanie życia 
polega na oddaniu go…” (Ratio Formationis 1,4). Dlatego formacja winna 
wprowadzać formowanego w serce Ewangelii, to znaczy w uczenie się od 
Mistrza, który powołuje do wzajemnego umywania sobie nóg.
Rysunek zawiera się w brązowym okręgu – kolor habitu brata mniejszego 
kapucyna.
Okrąg oznacza świat, w którym żyje brat mniejszy i w którym winien się 
uczyć od Mistrza umywania nóg braciom i być poddanym wszelkiemu 
stworzeniu (por. Pochwała cnót 16-17).

Br. Luiz Carlos Siqueira
Min. Prowincjalny Prowincji Rio de Janeiro e Espírito Santo, Brazylia.

Zwycięzca konkursu na logo LXXXV Kapituły Generalnej OFMCap – 2018

Logo of the 2018 General Chapter

Description of the logo: the design represents 
the hand of someone supporting the foot of 
another, ready to wash the foot. It is Christ, 

holding the foot of a brother.
The design is inspired by Rnb VI, 3-4 (Earlier 

Rule) «Let no-one be called “prior”, but let everyone 
be simply called “lesser brothers”. Let one wash the feet 

of the other”.  That quotation, in turn, goes back to John 13,14, where Jesus 
tells his disciples that they need to learn the meaning of the gesture he had 
just performed. 
The theme of the General Chapter tells us that we must learn from Jesus: 
«Learn from me … and you will find…»  (Mt 11,29), to help the brothers 
all over the world to reflect on the words of the Ratio Formationis:  «... The 
heart of the Gospel is the form of life of Jesus, who chose not to spend his 
life for His own benefit, but by living for others. In Him we discover that 
life consists in the art of the encounter. Jesus, by opening Himself to God 
and becoming an open door to encountering others, teaches us the Christian 
paradox: that to possess life, we must surrender it» (Ratio Formationis 1,4). 
Therefore, formation must lead the one being formed into the heart of the 
Gospel: in other words, he must learn from the Master what it means to wash 
one another’s feet.
The design is contained in a brown circle, the colour of the habit of a Capuchin 
lesser brother.  
The circle represents the world in which the lesser brother has his place, and 
in which he must learn from the Master to wash the feet of the brothers, 
being subject to all. Cf SV 16-17.

Fr. Luiz Carlos Siqueira
Min. Provincial of the Province of  Rio de Janeiro e Espírito Santo, Brazil.

Winner of the Competition for the Logo of 
the  LXXXV General Chapter OFMCap – 2018



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Logo8 9

Logo du chapitre général 2018

Description du logo : le dessin représente la 
main d’une personne qui tient le pied d’une 
autre personne, dans une position appropriée 
pour laver les pieds. Le Christ est celui qui tient, 
dans sa main, le pied d’un frère. 
Ce dessin est inspiré de la Règle non bullata : « et 
que nul ne soit appelé prieur, mais que tous soient d’une 
manière générale appelés frères mineurs. Et qu’ils se lavent l’un l’autre les 
pieds » (1Reg 6, 3-4). Ce texte renvoie, à son tour, Jean 13, 14, où Jésus dit à 
ses disciples qu’ils doivent apprendre le sens du geste qu’il vient d’accomplir. 
Le thème du chapitre général nous dit que nous devons apprendre de Jésus : 
« ... devenez mes disciples... et vous trouverez… » (Mt 11, 29) pour aider les 
frères du monde entier à réfléchir sur la Ratio Formationis qui dit : « Le cœur 
de l’évangile c’est la forme de vie de Jésus, qui a choisi de ne pas dépenser sa 
vie pour lui seul, mais en vivant pour les autres. En lui nous découvrons que 
la vie consiste dans l’art de la rencontre. En s’ouvrant à Dieu et en faisant de 
lui-même une porte ouverte à la rencontre avec autrui, Jésus nous enseigne le 
paradoxe du chrétien : posséder sa vie c’est la donner » (1, 4). Par conséquent, 
la formation doit conduire le candidat dans le cœur de l’évangile, c’est-à-dire 
à apprendre du Maître ce qui signifie se laver les pieds les uns les autres.
Le dessin est à l’intérieur d’un cercle marron, la couleur de l’habit du frère 
mineur capucin. 
Le cercle indique le monde dans lequel le frère mineur est inséré et, à l’intérieur 
duquel, il doit apprendre du Maître à laver les pieds des frères et à être soumis 
à tous. Cf. SV 16-17. 

Fr. Luiz Carlos Siqueira
Ministre povincial de la province de Rio de Janeiro et Espírito Santo, Brésil

Gagnant du concours pour le logo du LXXXVe  chapitre général OFMCap – 2018

Logo del Capítulo General 2018

Descripción del logo: la imagen representa la 
mano de una persona que sostiene el pie de 
otra, en una posición adecuada para lavar los 

pies. Cristo es aquél que tiene en la mano el pie 
de un hermano.

Este diseño está inspirado en la Rnb VI,3-4 (Regla 
no bulada) “Y nadie sea llamado prior, mas todos sin 

excepción llámense hermanos menores. Y lávense los pies el uno al otro”. 
Que a su vez envía a Juan 13,14, donde Jesús dice a sus discípulos que deben 
aprender el significado del gesto que recién acababa de hacer.
El lema del Capítulo general dice que debemos aprender de Jesús: “… Aprended 
de mi … y hallaréis” (Mt 11,29) para ayudar a los hermanos de todo el mundo 
a reflexionar sobre la Ratio Formationis que dice: “El centro del Evangelio es la 
forma de vida de Jesús, quien eligió no agotar la propia existencia en beneficio 
propio, sino viviendo para los demás. En él descubrimos que la vida consiste 
en el arte del encuentro. Jesús, abriéndose a Dios y haciendo de sí mismo una 
puerta abierta al encuentro con los otros, nos enseña cuál es la paradoja del 
cristiano: poseer la vida consiste en entregarla…” (Ratio Formationis 1,4). 
Por lo tanto, la formación debe llevar al formando al centro del Evangelio, 
es decir, aprender del Maestro que llama lo que significa lavarse los pies los 
unos a los otros.
La ilustración está dentro de un círculo marrón, el color del hábito del fraile 
menor capuchino.
El círculo indica el mundo en el que está inserto el fraile menor y dentro 
del cual debe aprender del Maestro a lavar los pies a los hermanos y a estar 
sometidos a todos (cf. SV 16-17).

Fr. Luiz Carlos Siqueira
Min. Provincial de la Provincia de Río de Janeiro y Espíritu Santo, Brasil.

Ganador del concurso para el logo del LXXXV Capítulo General OFMCap – 2018



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Logo10 11

Logo do Capítulo Geral 2018

Breve descrição: temos o desenho da mão de 
uma pessoa segurando o pé de uma outra, em 
posição de lavar os pés. Cristo é Aquele que 
está segurando o pé de um irmão.
Este desenho foi inspirado na Rnb VI,3-4 (Regra 
não Bulada). «E ninguém se denomine prior, 
mas todos, sem exceção, sejam chamados de irmãos 
menores. E um lave os pés ao outro». Que por sua vez nos remete a João 13,14, 
onde Jesus diz aos seus discípulos que devem aprender o significado do gesto 
que Ele acabara de realizar.
O tema do Capitulo Geral nos diz que devemos aprender de Jesus: «...Aprendei 
de mim... e encontrareis» (Cfr. Mt 11 ,29) para ajudar os irmãos do mundo 
inteiro a refletir sobre a Ratio Formationis que diz: «...O coração do Evangelho 
é a forma de vida de Jesus, que escolheu não consumar a própria existência 
em beneficio próprio, mas vivendo para os outros. Nele, descobrimos que a 
vida consiste na arte do encontro. Jesus, abrindo-se a Deus e fazendo de si 
mesmo uma porta aberta ao encontro com os outros, ensina-nos qual é o 
paradoxo do cristão: possuir a vida consiste em doá-la...» (Ratio Formationis 
1,4). Portanto a formação deve levar o formando ao coração do Evangelho, 
isto é, aprender com o Mestre que chama, o que significa lavar os pés uns dos 
outros.
O desenho está dentro de um círculo marrom, cor do hábito do Frade Menor 
Capuchinho.
O círculo significa o mundo, no qual o frade menor está inserido e dentro 
dele aprender do Mestre a lavar os pés dos irmãos e ser submissos a todos. 
Cfr SV 16-17.

Frei Luiz Carlos Siqueira
Min. Provincial da Província do Rio de Janeiro e Espírito Santo, Brasil

Vencedor do concurso para o logotipo do LXXXV Capítulo Geral OFMCap

Logo des Generalkapitels 2018

Beschreibung des Logo: Das Bild zeigt die 
Hand eines Menschen, die den Fuss eines 
anderen hält: bereit die Füsse des anderen zu 

waschen. Es ist Christus, der den Fuss eines 
Bruders hält. 

Das Bild wurde angeregt von NbR VI, 3-4 (Nicht 
bullerte Regel): «Und keiner soll „Prior“ genannt 

werden, sondern alle sollen schlechthin „Mindere Brüder“ heissen. Und einer 
wasche des anderen Füsse.» Dieses Wort weist uns seinerseits hin auf Joh 
13,14, wo Jesus seinen Jüngern sagt, dass sie es lernen müssen, die Bedeutung 
der Geste zu verstehen, die er eben vollzogen hat. 
Das Thema des Generalkapitels macht uns deutlich, dass wir von Jesus lernen 
müssen: „… Lerne von mir, und du wirst finden“ (Mt 11,29). Das wird den 
Brüdern aus der ganzen Welt helfen, die Ratio Formationis zu bedenken, 
die sagt: „… Das Herz des Evangeliums ist die Form des Lebens Jesu; er hat 
die Wahl getroffen, seine eigene Existenz nicht zu seinem eigenen Nutzen 
aufzubrauchen, sondern um zu leben für die anderen. In ihm entdecken wir, 
dass Leben in der Kunst der Begegnung besteht. Jesus, der sich Gott geöffnet 
und sich selber zu einer offenen Tür für die Begegnung mit anderen gemacht 
hat, lehrt uns das Paradox des Christen: das Leben besitzen besteht darin, 
es zu verschenken…“ (Ratio Formationis 1,4). Die Ausbildung muss den 
Auszubildenden ins Herz des Evangeliums führen, d.h. vom Meister, der uns 
ruft, lernen, was es bedeutet, dass einer dem anderen die Füsse wäscht.
Das Logo befindet sich innerhalb eines braunen Kreises, braun wie die Kutte  
des Minderen Bruders Kapuziner.
Der Kreis verweist auf die Welt, in der die Minder Brüder eingepflanzt sind 
und innerhalb dessen sie vom Meister lernen müssen, die Füsse der Brüder 
zu waschen und allen untertan zu sein. Vgl. SV 16-17.

Br. Luiz Carlos Siqueira
Provinzialminister der Provinz Rio de Janeiro und Heiliger Geist,  Brasilien.

Sieger des Wettbewerbs für das Logo des LXXXV. Generalkapitel OFMCap – 2018



CAPITULARES



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares14 15

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Adonis SOA TSIARIFY LALAO

Minister Provincialis, PR Madagascariensis
EACC, Madagascar

Albert D’SOUZA

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Maharashtra
CCMSI, India

Adrian CURRAN

Minister Provincialis, PR Hibernica
CENOC, Irlanda

Aleh SHENDA

Custos, CU Bielorussica
CECOC, Bielorussia

Afonso André NTEKA

Minister Provincialis, PR Angoliensis
CONCAO, Angola

Alfredo RAVA

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Æmiliæ-Romandiolæ
CIMPCap, Italia

Adri GEERTS

Minister Provincialis, PR Flandro-Belgica
CENOC, Belgio

Alessandro FERRARI

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Langobardica
CIMPCap, Italia

Agostino DEL PIETRO

Minister Provincialis, PR Helvetica
CENOC, Svizzera

Alfredo MARCHELLO

Minister Provincialis, PR Apuliæ
CIMPCap, Italia



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares16 17

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Amaladass ANTONY

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Tamil Nadu Septemtrionalis
CCMSI, India

Augustine MWAPE

Custos, CU Zambiana
EACC, Zambia

Amanuel MESGUN TEMELSO

Minister Provincialis, PR Erythraeæ
EACC, Eritrea

Benjamín ECHEVERRÍA MARTÍNEZ

Minister Provincialis, PR Hispanica
CIC, Spagna

Antonio BELPIEDE

Procurator Generalis, PR Fodiensis
CIMPCap, Italia

Błażej Piotr SUSKA

Custos, CU Ucraina
CECOC, Ucraina

Angelo BORGHINO

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Langobardica
CIMPCap, Italia

Benoy Joseph KARIMARUTHUMKUNNEL

Minister Provincialis, PR Krist Jyoti-Indiæ Septemtrionalis
CCMSI, India

Antonio FIDALGO BARROS

Custos, CU Capitis Viridis Insularum
CONCAO, Capo Verde

Carlo Maria CHISTOLINI

Custos, CU Amazonensis et Roraimensis
CCB, Brasile



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares18 19

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Carlos SILVA

Minister Provincialis, PR Sancti Pauli
CCB, Brasile

Clézio MENEZES DOS SANTOS

Minister Provincialis, PR Brasiliæ Centralis
CCB, Brasile

Celestino ARIAS

Delegatus Conferentiæ, PR Neoeboracensis et Nov. Angliæ
NAPCC, USA

Constantino ALONSO ZALDÍVAR

Custos, CU Mexicana et Texiana
CONCAM, Messico

Christophorus GOEDEREIS

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Germanica
CENOC, Germania

David Francis PERAMANGALAM

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Sancti Thomæ Apostoli-Kerala
CCMSI, India

Christopher POPRAVAK

Minister Provincialis, PR Mediæ Americæ
NAPCC, USA

David BEAUMONT

Custos, CU Mexicana Septemtrionalis
CONCAM, Messico

Clayton Jaison FERNANDES

Secretarius Generalis, PR Goana
CCMSI, India

Denis BOSOMI LIMBAYA

Custos, CG Congensis
CONCAO, Rep. Dem. del Congo



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares20 21

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Denis Baptist FERNANDES

Custos, CU Iaponiensis
PACC, Giappone

Elias Dion TINAMBUNAN

Delegatus Conferentiæ, CG Sibolga
PACC, Indonesia

Dismas TOMAŠTÍK

Minister Provincialis, PR Bohemo-Morava
CECOC, Repubblica Ceca

Eliseu MENEGAT

Custos, CU Brasiliæ Occidentalis
CCB, Brasile

Edy ROSSI-PEDRUZZI

Custos, CU Helvetica Ticinensis
CIMPCap, Italia

Eric BIDOT

Minister Provincialis, PR Gallica
CENOC, Francia

Eduard REY I PUIGGRÒS

Minister Provincialis, PR Cataloniæ
CIC, Spagna

Ephrem BUCHER

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Helvetica
CENOC, Svizzera

Effie MALLIA

Minister Provincialis, PR Melitensis
CENOC, Malta

Erich GEIR

Minister Provincialis, PR Austriaca-Tirolensis Australis
CENOC, Austria



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares22 23

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Eudes Angelo CAPELLARI

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Riograndensis Australis
CCB, Brasile

Fernando Alberto Pedrosa CABECINHAS

Minister Provincialis, PR Lusitaniæ
CIC, Portogallo

Eugenio Juanilo LOPEZ

Minister Provincialis, PR Philippina
PACC, Filippine

Fidelis Venance MWANG’ONDA

Delegatus Conferentiæ, PR Tanzaniana
EACC, Tanzania

Felice TRUSSARDI

Custos, CU Camaruniensis
CONCAO, Camerun

Francesco DILEO

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Fodiensis
CIMPCap, Italia

Felice CANGELOSI

Minister Provincialis, PR Messanensis
CIMPCap, Italia

Francesco NERI

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Apuliæ
CIMPCap, Italia

Felician KAVISHE

Custos, CU Malaviensis
EACC, Malawi

Francesco ROSSI

Minister Provincialis, PR Genuensis
CIMPCap, Italia



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares24 25

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Francis NADEEM

Custos, CU Pakistaniana
ASMEN, Pakistan

Gerard Edward O’DEMPSEY

Minister Provincialis, PR Australiæ
NAPCC, Australia

Francisco Antônio FERREIRA DE SOUZA

Minister Provincialis, PR Ceará et Piauí
CCB, Brasile

Gebrewold GEBRETSADIK DAGE

Minister Provincialis, PR Æthiopica
EACC, Etiopia

Gaetano LA SPEME

Minister Provincialis, PR Syracusana
CIMPCap, Italia

Giovanni ATZORI

Minister Provincialis, PR Sardiniæ et Corsicæ
CIMPCap, Italia

Franklin Alves de Edimar TEIXEIRA DINIZ

Minister Provincialis, PR Brasiliæ Nordorientalis
CCB, Brasile

Gianfranco PALMISANI

Minister Provincialis, PR Romana
CIMPCap, Italia

George Antony ASSARICHERIL

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Sancti Iosephi-Kerala
CCMSI, India

Giulio PIERANI

Custos, CU Beninensis
CONCAO, Benin



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares26 27

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Giuseppe SETTEMBRI

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Picena
CIMPCap, Italia

Henry ALVA

Minister Provincialis, PR Canadensis Centralis
NAPCC, Canada

Godwin OGAMDHOGWA

Custos, CU Ugandensis
EACC, Uganda

Herbert BANDA

Custos, CU Zimbabuana
EACC, Zimbabwe

Hailemikael BERAKI

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Erythraeæ
EACC, Eritrea

Hugo Estuardo QUEZADA FORONDA

Custos, CG Guatimalensis-Honduriensis-Salvatoriana
CONCAM, Guatemala

Hailegabriel MELEKU DELBATO

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Æthiopica
EACC, Etiopia

Hermanus MAYONG

Minister Provincialis, PR Pontianakensis
PACC, Indonesia

Harold Nelson SNIDER

Minister Provincialis, PR Americæ Occidentalis
NAPCC, USA

Hugo Gonzalo CATERIANO VILLASANTE

Minister Provincialis, PR Peruviana
CCA, Perù



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares28 29

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Jaime PÉREZ MUÑOZ

Delegatus Conferentiæ, CU Portoricensis
CONCAM, Porto Rico

Hugo Martín MEJÍA MORALES

Consiliarius Generalis, PR Peruviana
CCA, Perù

James BONER

Minister Provincialis, PR Britanniæ Maioris
CENOC, Gran Bretagna

Innaiah POLISETTI

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Andhra Pradesh-Orissa
CCMSI, India

James Okwudili OKAFOR

Custos, CU Nigeriana
CONCAO, Nigeria

Jaime REY ESCAPA

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Hispanica
CIC, Spagna

John Alwyn DIAS

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Karnataka
CCMSI, India

Ippolito FORTINO

Delegatus Conferentiæ, PR Calabriæ
CIMPCap, Italia

Joaquim JOSÉ HANGALO

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Angoliensis
CONCAO, Angola

John Berchmans BARLA
Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Sancti Fidelis-Indiæ

Septemtrionalis
CCMSI, India



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares30 31

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

José David Antonio VÁSQUEZ GUZMÁN

Custos, CG Dominicanæ  Reipublicæ
CONCAM, Rep. Dominicana

Jonathan WILLIAMS

Custos, CU Papuæ Novæ Guineæ
PACC, Papua Nuova Guinea

José Dick RAMÍREZ CHALÁ

Custos, CU Æquatoris
CCA, Ecuador

José Ángel TORRES RIVERA

Custos, CU Portoricensis
CONCAM, Porto Rico

José Ángel ECHEVERRÍA

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Hispanica
CIC, Spagna

José Luis CEREIJO

Minister Provincialis, PR Fluvii Argentei
CCA, Argentina

José Benigno VARELA CASTRO

Custos, CG Nicaraguano-Costaricensis-Panamensis
CONCAM, Costa Rica

Joseph EZHUTHUPURACKAL

Delegatus Conferentiæ, PR Pavanatma Kerala 
Septemtrionalis

CCMSI, India

Joseph Mathew ARULMARIANATHAN 

Minister Provincialis, PR Tamil Nadu Septemtrionalis
CCMSI, India

John Baptist PALLIPARAMBIL

Minister Provincialis, PR Sancti Francisci-Kerala
CCMSI, India



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares32 33

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Kornelius SIPAYUNG

Minister Provincialis, PR Medanensis
PACC, Indonesia

Laércio Francisco FERREIRA

Custos, CU Paraguaiana
CCA, Paraguay

Jure ŠARČEVIĆ

Minister Provincialis, PR Croatica
CECOC, Croazia

Largus NADEAK

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Medanensis
PACC, Indonesia

Lake HERMAN

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Neoeboracensis et Nov. Angliæ
NAPCC, USA

Kalist TESHA

Minister Provincialis, PR Tanzaniana
EACC, Tanzania

Joseph Alain RAVONJIARIMANANA

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Madagascariensis
EACC, Madagascar

Joseph Alexander VAZHAKKOOTTATHIL

Custos, CU Prem Jyoti
CCMSI, India

Joseph PUTHENPURACKAL

Minister Provincialis, PR Sancti Iosephi-Kerala
CCMSI, India

Joseph Dolphy PAIS

Minister Provincialis, PR Karnataka
CCMSI, India



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares34 35

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Lawrence SOOSAI NATHAN

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Tamil Nadu Australis
CCMSI, India

Louis SONGUILEMNA DIARRASOUBA

Delegatus Conferentiæ, CU Litoris Eburnei
CONCAO, Costa d’Avorio

Leonardo FRANZESE

Minister Provincialis, PR Neapolitana
CIMPCap, Italia

Luca ROMANI

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Veneta
CIMPCap, Italia

Lorenzo MOTTI

Minister Provincialis, PR Æmiliæ-Romandiolæ
CIMPCap, Italia

Luis Eduardo RUBIANO GUÁQUETA

Minister Provincialis, PR Columbiana
CCA, Colombia

Liomar PEREIRA DA SILVA

Minister Provincialis, PR Bahia et Sergipe
CCB, Brasile

Lucian Iosif DUMEA

Custos, CU Dacoromana
CECOC, Romania

Louis CINQ-MARS

Minister Provincialis, PR Canadensis Orientalis
NAPCC, Canada

Laurence KETTLE

Custos, CU Coreæ
PACC, Corea del Sud



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares36 37

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Luiz Carlos SIQUEIRA

Minister Provincialis, PR Fluminis Ianuarii et Spiritus Sancti
CCB, Brasile

Łukasz WOŹNIAK

Minister Provincialis, PR Varsaviensis
CECOC, Polonia

Marek MISZCZYŃSKI

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Cracoviensis
CECOC, Polonia

Márcio José TESSARO

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Paranensis-S. Catharinæ
CCB, Brasile

Marinus PARZINGER

Minister Provincialis, PR Germanica
CENOC, Germania

Mathew KALLIDICAL

Custos, CU Nirmala
CCMSI, India

Marko MMBANDO

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Tanzaniana
EACC, Tanzania

Marzio CALLETTI

Minister Provincialis, PR Picena
CIMPCap, Italia

Mark SCHENK

Consiliarius Generalis, PR Mediæ Americæ
NAPCC, USA

Luís Manuel Novais LEITÃO

Delegatus Conferentiæ, PR Lusitaniæ
CIC, Portogallo



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares38 39

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Michael Baptist FERNANDES

Consiliarius Generalis, PR Maharashtra
CCMSI, India

Matteo SIRO

Minister Provincialis, PR Umbriæ
CIMPCap, Italia

Michael SULLIVAN

Minister Provincialis, PR Calvariensis
NAPCC, USA

Maurizio PLACENTINO

Minister Provincialis, PR Fodiensis
CIMPCap, Italia

Michael GRECO

Minister Provincialis, PR Neoeboracensis et Nov. Angliæ
NAPCC, USA

Melchior KATA

Minister Provincialis, PR Andhra Pradesh-Orissa
CCMSI, India

Mauro JÖHRI

Minister Generalis, CU Helvetica Ticinensis
CIMPCap, Svizzera

Michael Aloysius RAYMOND

Custos, CU Malaesiæ-Singapuræ
PACC, Malaysia

Metodius SARUMAHA

Custos, CG Nias
PACC, Indonesia

Michele MOTTURA

Minister Provincialis, PR Pedemontana
CIMPCap, Italia



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares40 41

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Michele PAPI

Delegatus Conferentiæ, DP Turcica 
ASMEN, Turchia

Norbert Auberlin SOLONDRAZANA

Consiliarius Generalis, PR Madagascariensis
EACC, Madagascar

Nicola GALASSO

Minister Provincialis, PR Aprutina
CIMPCap, Italia

Odilo MROSO

Custos, CU Africæ Australis
EACC, Sudafrica

Nilmar Carlos GATTO

Minister Provincialis, PR Riograndensis Australis
CCB, Brasile

Pascal AUDE

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Gallica
CENOC, Francia

Niklaus KUSTER

Delegatus Conferentiæ, PR Helvetica
CENOC, Svizzera

Oliviero BERGAMASCHI

Custos, CU Litoris Eburnei
CONCAO, Costa d’Avorio

Norbert PŠENČÍK

Minister Provincialis, PR Slovacha
CECOC, Slovacchia

Patrick CASTRO

Custos, CU Mariannarum-Havaianarum Insularum
NAPCC, Guam



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares42 43

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Paul KOENIG

Custos, CG Arabica
ASMEN, Emirati Arabi Uniti

Philip GONSALVES

Minister Provincialis, PR Maharashtra
CCMSI, India

Paul Melwyn D’SOUZA

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Karnataka
CCMSI, India

Piet Hein VAN DER VEER

Custos, CG Hollandica
CENOC, Paesi Bassi

Pauly MADASSERY

Minister Provincialis, PR Sancti Thomæ Apostoli-Kerala
CCMSI, India

Pio MURAT

Consiliarius Generalis, PR Gallica
CENOC, Francia

Paul Sila NZOMO

Custos, CG Keniana
EACC, Kenia

Pietro AMMENDOLA

Minister Provincialis, PR Calabriæ
CIMPCap, Italia

Pedro Cesario PALMA

Minister Provincialis, PR Paranensis-S. Catharinæ
CCB, Brasile

Piotr STASIŃSKI

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Varsaviensis
CECOC, Polonia



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares44 45

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Próspero ARCINIEGAS ZALDUA

Delegatus Conferentiæ, PR Columbiana
CCA, Colombia

Remo DI SALVATORE

Minister Provincialis, PR Neojerseyensis
NAPCC, USA

Radek NAVRÁTIL

Delegatus Conferentiæ, PR Bohemo-Morava
CECOC, Repubblica Ceca

Ricardo Alfredo GRANADOS MANCHOLA

Custos, CU Venetiolana
CCA, Venezuela

Raimundo Nonato PESTANA JÚNIOR

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Maranhão-Pará-Amapá
CCB, Brasile

Roberto GENUIN

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Veneta
CIMPCap, Italia

Raffaele DELLA TORRE

Consiliarius Generalis, PR Langobardica
CIMPCap, Italia

Roberto TADIELLO

Minister Provincialis, PR Veneta
CIMPCap, Italia

Remish EKKA
Minister Provincialis, PR Sancti Fidelis-Indiæ 
Septemtrionalis
CCMSI, India

JOSÉ MIGUEL JIMÉNEZ COHL

Vicarius Provincialis, PR Chilensis
CCA, Cile



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares46 47

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Salvador FRANCO MAVIDA

Custos, CG Mozambicana
EACC, Mozambico

Sergio PESENTI

Minister Provincialis, PR Langobardica
CIMPCap, Italia

Salvatore ZAGONE

Minister Provincialis, PR Panormitana
CIMPCap, Italia

Sérgio Marcello DAL MORO

Consiliarius Generalis, PR Riograndensis Australis
CCB, Brasile

Sebastião LÁZARO DE OLIVEIRA

Minister Provincialis, PR Minas Gerais
CCB, Brasile

Solomon Joseph PAZHAMPASSERIL

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Sancti Francisci-Kerala
CCMSI, India

Sathian INNASI

Minister Provincialis, PR Tamil Nadu Australis
CCMSI, India

Silvio do Soccorro DE ALMEIDA PEREIRA

Minister Provincialis, PR Maranhão-Pará-Amapá
CCB, Brasile

Serge MBREMANDJI

Custos, CG Ciadiæ-Africæ Mediæ
CONCAO, Rep. Centrafricana

Štefan KOŽUH

Vicarius Generalis, PR Slovenica
CECOC, Slovenia



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares48 49

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Tomasz PROTASIEWICZ

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Cracoviensis
CECOC, Polonia

Thomas BETZ

Minister Provincialis, PR Pennsylvanica
NAPCC, USA

Stefano BALDINI-ORLANDINI

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Tusciensis
CIMPCap, Italia

Tiago SANTOS DA SILVA

Delegatus Conferentiæ, PR Brasiliæ Nordorientalis
CCB, Brasile

Stephen KOONTHAMATTOM

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Pavanatma Kerala 
Septemtrionalis
CCMSI, India

Tomasz WROŃSKI

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Varsaviensis
CECOC, Polonia

Thomas KARINGADAYIL

Minister Provincialis, PR Pavanatma Kerala Septemtrionalis
CCMSI, India

Tomasz ŻAK

Minister Provincialis, PR Cracoviensis
CECOC, Polonia

Tanios RIZK

Custos, CG Vicini Orientis
ASMEN, Libano

Valentino INCAMPO

Minister Provincialis, PR Lucaniæ
CIMPCap, Italia



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Capitulares50 51

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

William HENN

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Pennsylvanica
NAPCC, USA

Valerio MAURO

Minister Provincialis, PR Tusciensis
CIMPCap, Italia

Victorius DWIARDY

Consiliarius Generalis, PR Pontianakensis
PACC, Indonesia

Waldheim RODRIGUES

Minister Provincialis, PR Goana
CCMSI, India

Vlado KOLENKO

Minister Provincialis, PR Slovenica
CECOC, Slovenia

Welly BRODUS

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Pontianakensis
PACC, Indonesia

William HUGO

Delegatus Provinciæ, PR Calvariensis
NAPCC, USA

Yoseph SINAGA

Custos, CG Sibolga
PACC, Indonesia



OFFICIALES



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Officiales54 55

A
LI

I

A
LI

I

A
D

IU
TO

R
ES

A
D

IU
TO

R
ES

O
FF

IC
IA

LE
S

O
FF

IC
IA

LE
S

C
A

PI
T

U
LA

R
ES

C
A

PI
T

U
LA

R
ES

Ado BARUFFA

Commissio liturgica, PR Veneta
CIMPCap, Italia

Alejandro Josué NÚÑEZ ENNABE
Œconomus generalis, CG Guatimalensis-
Honduriensis-Salvatoriana
CONCAM, Guatemala

Antoine HADDAD

Addictus rei technicæ, CG Vicini Orientis
ASMEN, Libano

Aleksander HOROWSKI

Interpres linguæ polonicæ, PR Cracoviensis
CECOC, Polonia

Antony Jossy FERNANDES

Actuarius, PR Karnataka
CCMSI, India

Charles SERIGNAT

Interpres linguæ anglicæ, PR Britanniæ Maioris
CENOC, Gran Bretagna

Charles SAMMONS
Traductor linguæ anglicæ, PR Neoeboracensis  

et Nov. Angliæ
NAPCC, USA

David Basil ACHARUPARAMBIL PIOUS

Commissio liturgica, PR Sancti Francisci-Kerala
CCMSI, India

Damian Philip PEREIRA
Secretarius Capituli Generalis, PR Tamil Nadu 

Australis
CCMSI, India

Fernando VENTURA

Interpres linguæ hispanicæ, PR Lusitaniæ
CIC, Portogallo



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Officiales56 57

A
LI

I

A
LI

I

A
D

IU
TO

R
ES

A
D

IU
TO

R
ES

O
FF

IC
IA

LE
S

O
FF

IC
IA

LE
S

C
A

PI
T

U
LA

R
ES

C
A

PI
T

U
LA

R
ES

Francesco POLLIANI

Actuarius, PR Langobardica
CIMPCap, Italia

Francis BONGAJUM DOR

Interpres linguæ anglicæ, CU Camaruniensis
CONCAO, Camerun

Gianfranco TINELLO

Commissio liturgica, PR Veneta
CIMPCap, Italia

Giampiero GAMBARO

Interpres linguæ italicæ, PR Genuensis
CIMPCap, Italia

Hermínio BEZERRA DE OLIVEIRA

Traductor linguæ lusitanæ, PR Ceará et Piauí
CCB, Brasile

Jean-Louis SOHET

Traductor linguæ gallicæ, PR Gallica
CENOC, Francia

Jean-Marcel ROSSINI

Interpres linguæ gallicæ, PR Sardiniæ et Corsicæ 
CIMPCap, Italia

Leonardo Ariel GONZÁLEZ

Traductor linguæ hispanicæ, PR Fluvii Argentei
CCA, Argentina

Johannes Paulus SARAGIH

Commissio liturgica, PR Medanensis
PACC, Indonesia

Luca CASALICCHIO

Actuarius, PR Romana
CIMPCap, Italia



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Officiales58 59

A
LI

I

A
LI

I

A
D

IU
TO

R
ES

A
D

IU
TO

R
ES

O
FF

IC
IA

LE
S

O
FF

IC
IA

LE
S

C
A

PI
T

U
LA

R
ES

C
A

PI
T

U
LA

R
ES

Luca MINUTO

Interpres linguæ italicæ, PR Pedemontana
CIMPCap, Italia

Marino PACCHIONI

Addictus rei technicæ, PR Langobardica
CIMPCap, Italia

Matej NASTRAN

Addictus rei technicæ, PR Slovenica
CECOC, Slovenia

Markus THÜER

Interpres linguæ germanicæ, PR Germanica
CENOC, Germania

Mauro SCOCCIA

Vicesecretarius Capituli Generalis, PR Picena
CIMPCap, Italia

Maximino TESSARO

Œconomus Collegii, PR Riograndensis Australis
CCB, Brasile

Osvaldo Javier LEGUIZAMÓN OSORIO

Interpres linguæ hispanicæ, CU Paraguaiana
CCA, Paraguay

Pietro Paolo SARRACCO

Præpositus officium communicationis, PR Fodiensis
CIMPCap, Italia

Paweł TEPERSKI

Præpositus officium communicationis, PR Cracoviensis
CECOC, Polonia

Ricardo Luiz FARIAS DE SANTANA
Interpres linguæ lusitanæ, CU Amazonensis 

et Roraimensis
CCB, Brasile



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Officiales60 61

A
LI

I

A
LI

I

A
D

IU
TO

R
ES

A
D

IU
TO

R
ES

O
FF

IC
IA

LE
S

O
FF

IC
IA

LE
S

C
A

PI
T

U
LA

R
ES

C
A

PI
T

U
LA

R
ES

Sergio Mariano SULLCA TACURI

Vicesecretarius Capituli Generalis, PR Peruviana
CCA, Perù

Sidney Damasio MACHADO

Interpres linguæ lusitanæ, PR Paranensis-S. Catharinæ
CCB, Brasile

Tadeusz BARGIEL

Interpres linguæ polonicæ, PR Cracoviensis
CECOC, Polonia

Sylvain RICHER

Interpres linguæ gallicæ, PR Canadensis Orientalis
NAPCC, Canada

Tarcisio MASCIA
Præpositus officium communicationis, PR Sardiniæ  
et Corsicæ
CIMPCap, Italia

Thomas FRANCIS

Œconomus Capituli generalis, CU Malaviensis
EACC, Malawi

Wojciech GŁOWACKI

Traductor linguæ polonicæ, PR Varsaviensis
CECOC, Polonia



ADIUTORES



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Adiutores64 65

A
LI

I

A
LI

I

A
D

IU
TO

R
ES

A
D

IU
TO

R
ES

O
FF

IC
IA

LE
S

O
FF

IC
IA

LE
S

C
A

PI
T

U
LA

R
ES

C
A

PI
T

U
LA

R
ES

Antonio Supiti RUAM-ARAM

Adiutor, DP Thailandiæ
PACC, Tailandia

Dariusz MAZUR

Adiutor, PR Cracoviensis
CECOC, Polonia

Jethro BAJADA

Adiutor, PR Melitensis
CENOC, Malta

Elmar PACE

Adiutor, PR Melitensis
CENOC, Malta

Kilian NGITIR

Adiutor, CU Camaruniensis
CONCAO, Camerun

Luigi SIVIERO

Adiutor, PR Veneta
CIMPCap, Italia

Benjamin JOHNSON

Adiutor, PR Australiæ
NAPCC, Australia

Robert Stefan BERNAT

Adiutor, PR Varsaviensis
CECOC, Polonia

Marcelo GASPARIN

Adiutor, PR Riograndensis Australis
CCB, Brasile



ALII



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 201868

A
LI

I
A

D
IU

TO
R

ES
O

FF
IC

IA
LE

S
C

A
PI

T
U

LA
R

ES

Leonard GHIURCA

Œconomus Instituti Historici, CU Dacoromana
CECOC, Romania

Yohannes TEKLEMARIAM

Curator Musei, PR Æthiopica
EACC, Etiopia



Index

Secundum Nomen

Ado BARUFFA............................................................................. 54
Adonis SOA TSIARIFY LALAO............................................... 14
Adrian CURRAN........................................................................ 14
Adri GEERTS................................................................................ 14
Afonso André NTEKA................................................................ 14
Agostino DEL PIETRO............................................................... 14
Albert D’SOUZA.......................................................................... 15
Aleh SHENDA.............................................................................. 15
Alejandro Josué NÚÑEZ ENNABE.......................................... 54
Aleksander HOROWSKI............................................................ 54
Alessandro FERRARI................................................................. 15
Alfredo MARCHELLO............................................................... 15
Alfredo RAVA............................................................................... 15
Amaladass ANTONY.................................................................. 16
Amanuel MESGUN TEMELSO................................................ 16
Angelo BORGHINO.................................................................... 16
Antoine HADDAD...................................................................... 54
Antonio BELPIEDE..................................................................... 16
Antonio FIDALGO BARROS.................................................... 16



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Index72 73

Antonio Supiti RUAM-ARAM................................................... 64
Antony Jossy FERNANDES....................................................... 54
Augustine MWAPE..................................................................... 17
Benjamín ECHEVERRÍA MARTÍNEZ................................... 17
Benjamin JOHNSON.................................................................. 64
Benoy Joseph KARIMARUTHUMKUNNEL........................ 17
Błażej Piotr SUSKA...................................................................... 17
Carlo Maria CHISTOLINI......................................................... 17
Carlos SILVA................................................................................. 18
Celestino ARIAS.......................................................................... 18
Charles SAMMONS.................................................................... 55
Charles SERIGNAT..................................................................... 55
Christopher POPRAVAK............................................................ 18
Christophorus GOEDEREIS...................................................... 18
Clayton Jaison FERNANDES.................................................... 18
Clézio MENEZES DOS SANTOS............................................. 19
Constantino ALONSO ZALDÍVAR......................................... 19
Damian Philip PEREIRA........................................................... 55
Dariusz MAZUR.......................................................................... 64
David Basil ACHARUPARAMBIL PIOUS.............................. 55
David BEAUMONT.................................................................... 19
David Francis PERAMANGALAM.......................................... 19
Denis Baptist FERNANDES....................................................... 20
Denis BOSOMI LIMBAYA........................................................ 19
Dismas TOMAŠTÍK.................................................................... 20
Eduard REY I PUIGGRÒS......................................................... 20
Edy ROSSI-PEDRUZZI............................................................... 20
Effie MALLIA............................................................................... 20

Elias Dion TINAMBUNAN....................................................... 21
Eliseu MENEGAT........................................................................ 21
Elmar PACE.................................................................................. 64
Ephrem BUCHER........................................................................ 21
Eric BIDOT................................................................................... 21
Erich GEIR.................................................................................... 21
Eudes Angelo CAPELLARI........................................................ 22
Eugenio Juanilo LOPEZ.............................................................. 22
Felice CANGELOSI..................................................................... 22
Felice TRUSSARDI...................................................................... 22
Felician KAVISHE....................................................................... 22
Fernando Alberto Pedrosa CABECINHAS............................. 23
Fernando VENTURA................................................................. 55
Fidelis Venance MWANG’ONDA............................................. 23
Francesco DILEO......................................................................... 23
Francesco NERI........................................................................... 23
Francesco POLLIANI.................................................................. 56
Francesco ROSSI.......................................................................... 23
Francis BONGAJUM DOR........................................................ 56
Francisco Antônio FERREIRA DE SOUZA............................ 24
Francis NADEEM........................................................................ 24
Franklin Alves de Edimar TEIXEIRA DINIZ........................ 24
Gaetano LA SPEME..................................................................... 24
Gebrewold GEBRETSADIK DAGE........................................... 25
George Antony ASSARICHERIL.............................................. 24
Gerard Edward O’DEMPSEY.................................................... 25
Giampiero GAMBARO............................................................... 56
Gianfranco PALMISANI............................................................ 25



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Index74 75

Gianfranco TINELLO................................................................. 56
Giovanni ATZORI....................................................................... 25
Giulio PIERANI........................................................................... 25
Giuseppe SETTEMBRI............................................................... 26
Godwin OGAMDHOGWA........................................................ 26
Hailegabriel MELEKU DELBATO............................................ 26
Hailemikael BERAKI.................................................................. 26
Harold Nelson SNIDER.............................................................. 26
Henry ALVA................................................................................. 27
Herbert BANDA........................................................................... 27
Hermanus MAYONG.................................................................. 27
Hermínio BEZERRA DE OLIVEIRA....................................... 56
Hugo Estuardo QUEZADA FORONDA.................................. 27
Hugo Gonzalo CATERIANO VILLASANTE......................... 27
Hugo Martín MEJÍA MORALES.............................................. 28
Innaiah POLISETTI.................................................................... 28
Ippolito FORTINO...................................................................... 28
Jaime PÉREZ MUÑOZ............................................................... 28
Jaime REY ESCAPA.................................................................... 28
James BONER............................................................................... 29
James Okwudili OKAFOR......................................................... 29
Jean-Louis SOHET....................................................................... 57
Jean-Marcel ROSSINI.................................................................. 57
Jethro BAJADA............................................................................. 64
Joaquim JOSÉ HANGALO........................................................ 29
Johannes Paulus SARAGIH........................................................ 57
John Alwyn DIAS........................................................................ 29
John Baptist PALLIPARAMBIL................................................ 30

John Berchmans BARLA............................................................ 29
Jonathan WILLIAMS.................................................................. 30
José Ángel ECHEVERRÍA......................................................... 30
José Ángel TORRES RIVERA................................................... 30
José Benigno VARELA CASTRO.............................................. 30
José David Antonio VÁSQUEZ GUZMÁN............................. 31
José Dick RAMÍREZ CHALÁ................................................... 31
José Luis CEREIJO....................................................................... 31
Joseph Alain RAVONJIARIMANANA................................... 32
Joseph Alexander VAZHAKKOOTTATHIL........................... 32
Joseph Dolphy PAIS..................................................................... 32
Joseph EZHUTHUPURACKAL............................................... 31
Joseph Mathew ARULMARIANATHAN .............................. 31
Joseph PUTHENPURACKAL................................................... 32
Jure ŠARČEVIĆ........................................................................... 32
Kalist TESHA............................................................................... 33
Kilian NGITIR............................................................................. 65
Kornelius SIPAYUNG................................................................. 33
Laércio Francisco FERREIRA.................................................... 33
Lake HERMAN............................................................................ 33
Largus NADEAK......................................................................... 33
Laurence KETTLE....................................................................... 34
Lawrence SOOSAI NATHAN................................................... 34
Leonard GHIURCA..................................................................... 68
Leonardo Ariel GONZÁLEZ..................................................... 57
Leonardo FRANZESE................................................................. 34
Liomar PEREIRA DA SILVA..................................................... 34
Lorenzo MOTTI........................................................................... 34



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Index76 77

Louis CINQ-MARS..................................................................... 35
Louis SONGUILEMNA DIARRASOUBA.............................. 35
Luca CASALICCHIO.................................................................. 57
Luca MINUTO............................................................................. 58
Luca ROMANI............................................................................. 35
Lucian Iosif DUMEA................................................................... 35
Luigi SIVIERO............................................................................. 65
Luis Eduardo RUBIANO GUÁQUETA.................................... 35
Luís Manuel Novais LEITÃO..................................................... 36
Luiz Carlos SIQUEIRA............................................................... 36
Łukasz WOŹNIAK...................................................................... 36
Marcelo GASPARIN.................................................................... 65
Márcio José TESSARO................................................................ 36
Marek MISZCZYŃSKI............................................................... 36
Marino PACCHIONI.................................................................. 58
Marinus PARZINGER................................................................ 37
Marko MMBANDO.................................................................... 37
Mark SCHENK............................................................................ 37
Markus THÜER........................................................................... 58
Marzio CALLETTI...................................................................... 37
Matej NASTRAN......................................................................... 58
Mathew KALLIDICAL............................................................... 37
Matteo SIRO................................................................................. 38
Maurizio PLACENTINO............................................................ 38
Mauro JÖHRI............................................................................... 38
Mauro SCOCCIA......................................................................... 58
Maximino TESSARO.................................................................. 59
Melchior KATA............................................................................ 38

Metodius SARUMAHA.............................................................. 38
Michael Aloysius RAYMOND................................................... 39
Michael Baptist FERNANDES................................................... 39
Michael GRECO........................................................................... 39
Michael SULLIVAN.................................................................... 39
Michele MOTTURA................................................................... 39
Michele PAPI................................................................................ 40
Nicola GALASSO......................................................................... 40
Niklaus KUSTER......................................................................... 40
Nilmar Carlos GATTO............................................................... 40
Norbert Auberlin SOLONDRAZANA..................................... 41
Norbert PŠENČÍK........................................................................ 40
Odilo MROSO.............................................................................. 41
Oliviero BERGAMASCHI.......................................................... 41
Osvaldo Javier LEGUIZAMÓN OSORIO............................... 59
Pascal AUDE................................................................................. 41
Patrick CASTRO.......................................................................... 41
Paul KOENIG............................................................................... 42
Paul Melwyn D’SOUZA.............................................................. 42
Paul Sila NZOMO........................................................................ 42
Pauly MADASSERY.................................................................... 42
Paweł TEPERSKI......................................................................... 59
Pedro Cesario PALMA................................................................ 42
Philip GONSALVES.................................................................... 43
Piet Hein VAN DER VEER........................................................ 43
Pietro AMMENDOLA................................................................ 43
Pietro Paolo SARRACCO........................................................... 59
Pio MURAT.................................................................................. 43



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Index78 79

Piotr STASIŃSKI......................................................................... 43
Próspero ARCINIEGAS ZALDUA........................................... 44
Radek NAVRÁTIL....................................................................... 44
Raffaele DELLA TORRE............................................................. 44
Raimundo Nonato PESTANA JÚNIOR................................... 44
Remish EKKA.............................................................................. 44
Remo DI SALVATORE............................................................... 45
Ricardo Alfredo GRANADOS MANCHOLA........................ 45
Ricardo Luiz FARIAS DE SANTANA...................................... 59
Roberto GENUIN........................................................................ 45
Roberto TADIELLO.................................................................... 45
Robert Stefan BERNAT............................................................... 65
José Miguel JIMÉNEZ COHL.................................................... 45
Salvador FRANCO MAVIDA.................................................... 46
Salvatore ZAGONE...................................................................... 46
Sathian INNASI........................................................................... 46
Sebastião LÁZARO DE OLIVEIRA......................................... 46
Serge MBREMANDJI................................................................. 46
Sérgio Marcello DAL MORO..................................................... 47
Sergio Mariano SULLCA TACURI........................................... 60
Sergio PESENTI........................................................................... 47
Sidney Damasio MACHADO.................................................... 60
Silvio do Soccorro DE ALMEIDA PEREIRA.......................... 47
Solomon Joseph PAZHAMPASSERIL...................................... 47
Štefan KOŽUH............................................................................. 47
Stefano BALDINI-ORLANDINI............................................... 48
Stephen KOONTHAMATTOM................................................ 48
Sylvain RICHER........................................................................... 60

Tadeusz BARGIEL....................................................................... 60
Tanios RIZK.................................................................................. 48
Tarcisio MASCIA......................................................................... 60
Thomas BETZ............................................................................... 48
Thomas FRANCIS....................................................................... 61
Thomas KARINGADAYIL......................................................... 48
Tiago SANTOS DA SILVA......................................................... 49
Tomasz PROTASIEWICZ........................................................... 49
Tomasz WROŃSKI...................................................................... 49
Tomasz ŻAK................................................................................. 49
Valentino INCAMPO.................................................................. 49
Valerio MAURO........................................................................... 50
Victorius DWIARDY.................................................................. 50
Vlado KOLENKO........................................................................ 50
Waldheim RODRIGUES............................................................. 50
Welly BRODUS............................................................................. 50
William HENN............................................................................ 51
William HUGO............................................................................ 51
Wojciech GŁOWACKI................................................................ 61
Yohannes TEKLEMARIAM...................................................... 68
Yoseph SINAGA........................................................................... 51



Index

Secundum Nomen familiæ

ACHARUPARAMBIL PIOUS David Basil........................ 55

ALONSO ZALDÍVAR Constantino................................... 19

ALVA Henry........................................................................... 27

AMMENDOLA Pietro.......................................................... 43

ANTONY Amaladass............................................................ 16

ARCINIEGAS ZALDUA Próspero.....................................44

ARIAS Celestino.................................................................... 18

ARULMARIANATHAN Joseph Mathew ........................ 31

ASSARICHERIL George Antony........................................ 24

ATZORI Giovanni................................................................. 25

AUDE Pascal........................................................................... 41

BAJADA Jethro.......................................................................64

BALDINI-ORLANDINI Stefano.........................................48

BANDA Herbert..................................................................... 27

BARGIEL Tadeusz.................................................................60

BARLA John Berchmans...................................................... 29

BARUFFA Ado.......................................................................54

BEAUMONT David.............................................................. 19



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Index82 83

BELPIEDE Antonio............................................................... 16

BERAKI Hailemikael............................................................ 26

BERGAMASCHI Oliviero.................................................... 41

BERNAT Robert Stefan......................................................... 65

BETZ Thomas.........................................................................48

BEZERRA DE OLIVEIRA Hermínio................................. 56

BIDOT Eric............................................................................. 21

BONER James......................................................................... 29

BONGAJUM DOR Francis.................................................. 56

BORGHINO Angelo.............................................................. 16

BOSOMI LIMBAYA Denis.................................................. 19

BRODUS Welly....................................................................... 50

BUCHER Ephrem.................................................................. 21

CABECINHAS Fernando Alberto Pedrosa....................... 23

CALLETTI Marzio................................................................ 37

CANGELOSI Felice............................................................... 22

CAPELLARI Eudes Angelo.................................................. 22

CASALICCHIO Luca............................................................ 57

CASTRO Patrick.................................................................... 41

CATERIANO VILLASANTE Hugo Gonzalo................... 27

CEREIJO José Luis................................................................. 31

CHISTOLINI Carlo Maria................................................... 17

CINQ-MARS Louis............................................................... 35

CURRAN Adrian.................................................................. 14

DAL MORO Sérgio Marcello............................................... 47

DE ALMEIDA PEREIRA Silvio do Soccorro.................... 47

DELLA TORRE Raffaele.......................................................44

DEL PIETRO Agostino......................................................... 14

DIAS John Alwyn.................................................................. 29

DILEO Francesco................................................................... 23

DI SALVATORE Remo......................................................... 45

D’SOUZA Albert.................................................................... 15

D’SOUZA Paul Melwyn........................................................42

DUMEA Lucian Iosif............................................................. 35

DWIARDY Victorius............................................................ 50

ECHEVERRÍA José Ángel................................................... 30

ECHEVERRÍA MARTÍNEZ Benjamín............................. 17

EKKA Remish........................................................................44

EZHUTHUPURACKAL Joseph......................................... 31

FARIAS DE SANTANA Ricardo Luiz................................ 59

FERNANDES Antony Jossy.................................................54

FERNANDES Clayton Jaison.............................................. 18

FERNANDES Denis Baptist................................................. 20

FERNANDES Michael Baptist............................................. 39

FERRARI Alessandro........................................................... 15

FERREIRA DE SOUZA Francisco Antônio...................... 24

FERREIRA Laércio Francisco.............................................. 33

FIDALGO BARROS Antonio.............................................. 16

FORTINO Ippolito................................................................ 28

FRANCIS Thomas................................................................. 61

FRANCO MAVIDA Salvador..............................................46

FRANZESE Leonardo........................................................... 34



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Index84 85

GALASSO Nicola...................................................................40

GAMBARO Giampiero......................................................... 56

GASPARIN Marcelo.............................................................. 65

GATTO Nilmar Carlos.........................................................40

GEBRETSADIK DAGE Gebrewold..................................... 25

GEERTS Adri.......................................................................... 14

GEIR Erich.............................................................................. 21

GENUIN Roberto.................................................................. 45

GHIURCA Leonard............................................................... 68

GŁOWACKI Wojciech.......................................................... 61

GOEDEREIS Christophorus................................................ 18

GONSALVES Philip.............................................................. 43

GONZÁLEZ Leonardo Ariel............................................... 57

GRANADOS MANCHOLA Ricardo Alfredo.................. 45

GRECO Michael..................................................................... 39

HADDAD Antoine................................................................54

HENN William...................................................................... 51

HERMAN Lake...................................................................... 33

HOROWSKI Aleksander......................................................54

HUGO William...................................................................... 51

INCAMPO Valentino............................................................ 49

INNASI Sathian.....................................................................46

JIMÉNEZ COHL José Miguel.............................................. 45

JOHNSON Benjamin............................................................64

JÖHRI Mauro......................................................................... 38

JOSÉ HANGALO Joaquim.................................................. 29

KALLIDICAL Mathew......................................................... 37

KARIMARUTHUMKUNNEL Benoy Joseph.................. 17

KARINGADAYIL Thomas...................................................48

KATA Melchior...................................................................... 38

KAVISHE Felician................................................................. 22

KETTLE Laurence................................................................. 34

KOENIG Paul.........................................................................42

KOLENKO Vlado.................................................................. 50

KOONTHAMATTOM Stephen..........................................48

KOŽUH Štefan....................................................................... 47

KUSTER Niklaus...................................................................40

LA SPEME Gaetano............................................................... 24

LÁZARO DE OLIVEIRA Sebastião...................................46

LEGUIZAMÓN OSORIO Osvaldo Javier......................... 59

LEITÃO Luís Manuel Novais............................................... 36

LOPEZ Eugenio Juanilo........................................................ 22

MACHADO Sidney Damasio..............................................60

MADASSERY Pauly..............................................................42

MALLIA Effie......................................................................... 20

MARCHELLO Alfredo......................................................... 15

MASCIA Tarcisio...................................................................60

MAURO Valerio..................................................................... 50

MAYONG Hermanus............................................................ 27

MAZUR Dariusz....................................................................64

MBREMANDJI Serge...........................................................46

MEJÍA MORALES Hugo Martín........................................ 28



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Index86 87

MELEKU DELBATO Hailegabriel...................................... 26

MENEGAT Eliseu.................................................................. 21

MENEZES DOS SANTOS Clézio....................................... 19

MESGUN TEMELSO Amanuel.......................................... 16

MINUTO Luca....................................................................... 58

MISZCZYŃSKI Marek......................................................... 36

MMBANDO Marko.............................................................. 37

MOTTI Lorenzo..................................................................... 34

MOTTURA Michele............................................................. 39

MROSO Odilo........................................................................ 41

MURAT Pio............................................................................ 43

MWANG’ONDA Fidelis Venance....................................... 23

MWAPE Augustine............................................................... 17

NADEAK Largus................................................................... 33

NADEEM Francis.................................................................. 24

NASTRAN Matej................................................................... 58

NAVRÁTIL Radek.................................................................44

NERI Francesco..................................................................... 23

NGITIR Kilian....................................................................... 65

NTEKA Afonso André.......................................................... 14

NÚÑEZ ENNABE Alejandro Josué....................................54

NZOMO Paul Sila..................................................................42

O’DEMPSEY Gerard Edward.............................................. 25

OGAMDHOGWA Godwin.................................................. 26

OKAFOR James Okwudili................................................... 29

PACCHIONI Marino............................................................ 58

PACE Elmar............................................................................64

PAIS Joseph Dolphy............................................................... 32

PALLIPARAMBIL John Baptist.......................................... 30

PALMA Pedro Cesario..........................................................42

PALMISANI Gianfranco...................................................... 25

PAPI Michele..........................................................................40

PARZINGER Marinus.......................................................... 37

PAZHAMPASSERIL Solomon Joseph................................ 47

PERAMANGALAM David Francis.................................... 19

PEREIRA Damian Philip..................................................... 55

PEREIRA DA SILVA Liomar............................................... 34

PÉREZ MUÑOZ Jaime......................................................... 28

PESENTI Sergio..................................................................... 47

PESTANA JÚNIOR Raimundo Nonato.............................44

PIERANI Giulio..................................................................... 25

PLACENTINO Maurizio...................................................... 38

POLISETTI Innaiah.............................................................. 28

POLLIANI Francesco............................................................ 56

POPRAVAK Christopher...................................................... 18

PROTASIEWICZ Tomasz..................................................... 49

PŠENČÍK Norbert..................................................................40

PUTHENPURACKAL Joseph............................................. 32

QUEZADA FORONDA Hugo Estuardo............................ 27

RAMÍREZ CHALÁ José Dick............................................. 31

RAVA Alfredo......................................................................... 15

RAVONJIARIMANANA Joseph Alain............................. 32



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 2018 Index88 89

RAYMOND Michael Aloysius............................................. 39

REY ESCAPA Jaime.............................................................. 28

REY I PUIGGRÒS Eduard................................................... 20

RICHER Sylvain.....................................................................60

RIZK Tanios............................................................................48

RODRIGUES Waldheim....................................................... 50

ROMANI Luca....................................................................... 35

ROSSI Francesco.................................................................... 23

ROSSINI Jean-Marcel............................................................ 57

ROSSI-PEDRUZZI Edy......................................................... 20

RUAM-ARAM Antonio Supiti.............................................64

RUBIANO GUÁQUETA Luis Eduardo.............................. 35

SAMMONS Charles.............................................................. 55

SANTOS DA SILVA Tiago................................................... 49

SARAGIH Johannes Paulus.................................................. 57

ŠARČEVIĆ Jure..................................................................... 32

SARRACCO Pietro Paolo..................................................... 59

SARUMAHA Metodius........................................................ 38

SCHENK Mark...................................................................... 37

SCOCCIA Mauro................................................................... 58

SERIGNAT Charles............................................................... 55

SETTEMBRI Giuseppe......................................................... 26

SHENDA Aleh........................................................................ 15

SILVA Carlos........................................................................... 18

SINAGA Yoseph..................................................................... 51

SIPAYUNG Kornelius........................................................... 33

SIQUEIRA Luiz Carlos......................................................... 36

SIRO Matteo........................................................................... 38

SIVIERO Luigi....................................................................... 65

SNIDER Harold Nelson........................................................ 26

SOA TSIARIFY LALAO Adonis......................................... 14

SOHET Jean-Louis................................................................. 57

SOLONDRAZANA Norbert Auberlin............................... 41

SONGUILEMNA DIARRASOUBA Louis........................ 35

SOOSAI NATHAN Lawrence............................................. 34

STASIŃSKI Piotr................................................................... 43

SULLCA TACURI Sergio Mariano.....................................60

SULLIVAN Michael.............................................................. 39

SUSKA Błażej Piotr................................................................ 17

TADIELLO Roberto.............................................................. 45

TEIXEIRA DINIZ Franklin Alves de Edimar.................. 24

TEKLEMARIAM Yohannes................................................ 68

TEPERSKI Paweł................................................................... 59

TESHA Kalist......................................................................... 33

TESSARO Márcio José.......................................................... 36

TESSARO Maximino............................................................ 59

THÜER Markus..................................................................... 58

TINAMBUNAN Elias Dion................................................. 21

TINELLO Gianfranco........................................................... 56

TOMAŠTÍK Dismas.............................................................. 20

TORRES RIVERA José Ángel............................................. 30

TRUSSARDI Felice................................................................ 22



LXXXV Capitulum Generale OFMCap 201890

ASMEN 	 Assemblée des Supérieurs Majeurs Méditerranée Nord-Est

CCA 	 Conferencia Capuchina Andina

CCB 	 Conferência dos Capuchinhos do Brasil

CCMSI 	 Capuchin Conference of Major Superiors in India

CECOC 	 Conferentia Europæ Centro-Orientalis Capuccinorum

CENOC 	 Conferentia Europæ Nordico-Occidentalis Capuccinorum

CIC 	 Conferencia Ibérica de Capuchinos

CIMPCap 	 Conferenza Italiana Ministri Provinciali Cappuccini

CONCAM 	 Conferencia de Capuchinos de América Central y México

CONCAO 	 Conferentia Capuccinorum Africæ Occidentalis

EACC 	 Eastern Africa Capuchin Conference

NAPCC 	 North America Pacific Capuchin Conference

PACC 	 Pacific-Asia Capuchin Conference

Conferentiæ OFMCapVAN DER VEER Piet Hein.................................................. 43

VARELA CASTRO José Benigno........................................ 30

VÁSQUEZ GUZMÁN José David Antonio....................... 31

VAZHAKKOOTTATHIL Joseph Alexander..................... 32

VENTURA Fernando........................................................... 55

WILLIAMS Jonathan............................................................ 30

WOŹNIAK Łukasz................................................................ 36

WROŃSKI Tomasz................................................................ 49

ZAGONE Salvatore................................................................46

ŻAK Tomasz........................................................................... 49



Curia Generalis 
Fratrum Minorum Capuccinorum



Curia Generalis 
Fratrum Minorum Capuccinorum

LXXXV 
Capitulum
Generale
OFMCap

Discite a me…
et invenietis  Mt 11,29

Romæ
Diebus 27 Augusti - 16 Septembris
Anno Domini MMXVIII
Apud Collegium Internationale
Sancti Laurentii a Brundusiowww.ofmcap.org

LX
X

XV
 C

ap
itu

lu
m

 G
en

er
al

e 
O

FM
C

ap
 2

01
8


